Costs Associated with Acquiring or Renewing Insurance Contracts

Effective January 1, 2012, the Company adopted accounting guidance which was issued to address diversity in
practice regarding the interpretation of which costs relating to the acquisition of new or renewal insurance contracts
qualify for deferral. The guidance allows an insurance entity to capitalize only incremental and certain direct costs
related to the successful acquisition of new or renewal insurance contracts. Management elected retrospective
application of the new guidance resulting in a downward adjustment to the deferred policy acquisition costs (�DAC�)
asset with a corresponding decrease to beginning shareholders� equity, net of applicable deferred taxes. The adoption
of this accounting guidance reduces expense deferrals and amortization, with a minimal net effect on the Company�s
results of operations.

As a result of the adopted accounting change, net income (loss) per share (basic and diluted) did not change. Other
financial statement amounts previously reported were revised as shown below:

As of December 31, 2011 As of December 31, 2010
As

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 265,041 $ 216,456 $ (48,585) $ 272,825 $ 222,177 $ (50,648)
Total assets 7,483,737 7,435,169 (48,568) 6,996,300 6,945,662 (50,638)
Other liabilities 369,800 352,800 (17,000) 304,977 287,252 (17,725)
Total liabilities 6,396,811 6,379,816 (16,995) 6,116,293 6,098,575 (17,718)
Retained earnings 875,069 840,644 (34,425) 823,579 789,128 (34,451)
Net unrealized gains and losses on fixed maturities
and equity securities 265,370 268,222 2,852 109,737 111,268 1,531
Total shareholders� equity 1,086,926 1,055,353 (31,573) 880,007 847,087 (32,920)

Year ended December 31, 2011 Year ended December 31, 2010
As

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Total revenues $ 998,300 $ 998,302 $ 2 $ 974,711 $ 974,714 $ 3
Policy acquisition expenses amortized 92,128 83,398 (8,730) 85,056 77,347 (7,709)
Operating expenses 139,936 148,635 8,699 142,852 151,690 8,838
Total benefits, losses and expenses 903,422 903,384 (38) 863,420 864,546 1,126
Income before income taxes 94,878 94,918 40 111,291 110,168 (1,123)
Income tax expense 24,398 24,412 14 30,429 30,037 (392)
Net income 70,480 70,506 26 80,862 80,131 (731)
Goodwill

Effective January 1, 2012, the Company adopted accounting guidance allowing an entity the option to make a
qualitative evaluation about the likelihood of goodwill impairment to determine whether it should calculate the fair
value of a reporting unit. The guidance provides an entity with the option to first assess qualitative factors to
determine whether the existence of events or circumstances leads to a determination that it is more likely than not that

Edgar Filing: HORACE MANN EDUCATORS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 152

the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. If an entity determines it is not more likely than not